
• • 
Decision No. 4.5024 

BEFORE TrI:S PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOID!IA 

In the Mai~er of ~he Application 
of SAN GABRIEL VALLF.:'!. '.iATER COMP~'Y 
for au~hority to increase rates in 
its Fontana District. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

---------------------------) 
Application No, 3034l 

r 
t. 
/ 

Henrf F. Rager, for applicant; Edson Abel and J. J. Deuel, for 
Cal~ornia Farm Bureau Federation and San Bernardino County Farm 
Bureau; Harold M. Man ell , for Fontana County Fire Protecti.on Dis­
trict; Charles E. Boehm, for himself and others; r1rs. Lola Jezek; 
Mrs. Ben Barrow, Mrs. Alma Kirst, Mrs.. Dorothy ~.ialsh, Sd Fi sher, 
rIll'S. Ro"'ber.ta B. RaSes, K. ~\. Hartin, Mrs. f.1a~~ie Adams, Charles L. 
~, Mrs.. Ruth Hu oard, J .. J. van R"IT+, for t e Church of the 
Nazare~e;.r~s. Joseph Free~4n! Mrs. Helen Berrx, Don Iverson, and 
~rs. W~nn~e Rrause 7 for Charl~e warc,a.s their ~nterests· may appear. 

OPINION .... ---~ .... --
In this proceeding San Gabriel Valley 1tlater Company!! seeks 

authority to ~~crease rates charged for water service in its Fontana 

District in San Bernardino County. 

Sam Gabriel is a corporation engaged in supplying utility 

water services in three areas or districts in San.Bernardino and Los 

Angel~s counties, d~signatod as the Fontana, El ~1onte and ~>3hittier 

./ district s) in which it served 20,167 customers o.c. December ,1, 1949. 

Its ~~vestment in fixed capital in service at the end of 1949 was 

shown by its books to be $2,671,873. The Commission st~rf's analysis 

of tho C~::lp..'\..~yt s 194.9 opero.tions indicates that the company recciv~d 

gross- operating revenuos in 1949 of $531,ll6. The staff report shows 

that operating expenses, exc1udine depreciation and taxes, totalled 

11 Hereinafter sometimes referred to as San Gabriel • 

., 
-.1.-



A-303~1 . HS 4It • 
t344,823 and that the net operatin?, revenue for the company for 1949, 

after deducting depreciation and taxes, was $68,$71. 

The Fontana District, ·~th 6,215 customers and $1,065,$19 of 

fixed capital in service, is sho'~ to have produced 42.0% of the com-' 

panyfs gross revenue,_ 38.7% of the net revenue, a~d to have occasioned 

45.0% of the operating expenses, excluding depreciation and taxes, 

during 1949. The Fontana service area includes th~ unincorporated 

town of Fontana ~~d about fifteen thous~nd acres o£surrounding terri-

tory. 

The rates for water service rendered in San Gabriel's 

Fontana District were incre.'!J.3t:d some $20,000 on an annual bas.is by 

Decision No. 39943, dated Fcbrua~J .!.., 1947 , .'lnd Decision No-. 4003l, 

dated ~~rch 4, 1947, both in Application No. 26527, and a further 

$21,377 by Decision No. 4071e, dated Sept~mbcr 16, 1947, in Applica­

tion No. 28335. 

In its ~nitial application in this proceeding, filed Yay 23, 

1949, San Gabriel alleged thnt, due to increased operating costs, the 

comp~~y was faced with a s~rious deficit in its Fontana Diztrict under 
-

the r~te schedules now in effect. The application prayed that the 

Commission at once issue an order putting into effect the rates pro­

posed by applicant ~s intorim rates pcndin~ the he~ring and final 

decision of tho application. The Commission did not take the requc~~d 

action. A public hearing w~s held before E~miner-OfBrien in Fontan~ 

on J~~c 7 end $, 1950. The ~~ttor w~s submitted on June 8, subject to 

the filing of concurrcntbri~fs by interested parties within 15 days 

after filinz of the transcript. 

On June 26, 1950, S~n ~lbriel filed a supplemental applica­

tion st~ting that ~ffective July 11 1950 the cost of water purchased 

by ap?lic~nt would be increased from 2¢ to 2~¢ per' ~~nerfs inch hour, 

-2-



A-303l..l HS-- • 
and that this 25% increase in the cost of water at the beginning of 

the peak water use period made it more imperative that the company be 

authorized to place in effect the interim rates set forth in the origi­

nal application until the issuance of the final decision. On July 18, 

1950, the Co~~ission issued an order setting aSide thcsuomission and 

reopening the matter for further hearing. A further public hearing 

was held in Fontana on August 30, 1950, at Which "time the taking of 

evidence was completed and the matter again submitted on the tiling of 

briefs on or before September $, 1950. 

At the heari"'lg~ considera.ble interest in the propo$('~d rate 

increase was manifested by a number of San Gabriel's customers, several 

of whom presented statements for the record. A petition was presented, 

bearing the names of 156 wa.ter consumers, which opposed any increase 

in rates which might be based on operating losses during a few months 

of low water consumption;. Other reasons cited in opposition to the 

proposed r~te increase w~re the do-wnward trend of profits in th~ 

poultry raising business, inefficiency of the company's repair and 

construction crews, poor pressur~ ond service conditions,. and i."lcquittes 

of tho company's policy and practice regarding water main extensions. 

Other cons'UItcrs testified that; the company has greatly improved the 

pressure conditions by the installation of larger mains and booster 

plants after it aCQuired POSs~$s~on of tn~ system. The customers' 

p:ro"olems arc recognized and the compn,ny will be cxpee,ted to continue 

its efforts to improve the quality of its servicc~ In 'analyzing the 

record in this proceeding, and in reaching a conclusion as to the r~s 

ror the futur~, these f~ctors will be given due conSideration. 



A-30341 HS 4It • 
The balance sheet covering San Gabriel "s entire operations 

as at December 31, 1949 may be summarized as follows: 

ASSETS 

Fixed Capital 
Construction vlork in Progress 
Current Assets 
Deferred Debits 

Total Assets 

Capital Stock 
Bonds 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities 
Depreciation'R.eserve 
Advances and Donations 
Capital Surplus 
Earned Surplus 

To~a1 Liabilities 

~2,671,S73.25 
13 329 .. 82' 

120;257.05, 
25,865.18 

$2,83,1,325 .. 30 

~ 317 , 5.5 5 • 04 
840,000 .. 00 
170,647.61 
413,739.13 
587,014.13 
296,088.27" 

, 206,2el.12 

$2,831,32'5.30 

. 
The record indicates that the company's investment in fixed 

capital, to a large' e~ent, has been provided by consumers' advances 

and donations and by moneys represented by the depreciation reserve, 

and 'that the remaining'net investment has been financed through the 

sale of first mortgage bonds and the use of equity capital, i~ amounts, 

~s of Dececber 31, 1949, as follows: 

. Bonds: 
Series A, 3-318'5, due 1970 
Series B, 4-1/4's, due 1970 

Total bonds 

Equity 
Co~~on stock stated value 
Surplus (capital and earned) 

Total equity 

Total 

$540,000 
300,000 

~3l7 555 
502:369 

$ $40,000 

e19.92& 
$1,659,921.;. 

50.6% 

49.4% 

100 % 

By the CommiSSion's DeCision rIo. 44211, dated May 23, 1950, 

the company was 3uthoriz~d to call the Series B bonds for payment and 

-4-



FrS _ • 
to issue ~d sell, at par, ~ n~w series of 3-3/$% bonds due 19$0 in 

the aggregote amount of ~7l0,OOO, to be known as Series C bonds. The 

avcr~ge effective interest r~te on the bonds, giving effect to the 

recontly authorized issue, is '.49%. As to the equity capit~l, .the 

record shows that thl~ st.lted value assl.gned to the outstaneing shares 

of common stock (2,S$0 shares without par value) includes, among other 

items, don~tions in oid of construction of $71,955~cquircd from the 

predecessor company, San Gabriel Valley Water Service, upon the organ­

ization of the pres~nt company in 1945, the latter in addition to th~. 

advanc~s ~nd donations sep~r~tely shown on the prece~ing balance sheet. 

The record further shows that th~ company has not credited to depreci­

c.tion rescr~e the proper intere::;,t component on rose'rve balances, 

thereby reSUlting in a larger occ~~ul~tion in eur~lus than would be 

th~ c~se if it h~d accounted properly for depreciation. 

R~te B~se 

Sen Cabriel developed a r~te base which in its opinion is 

representative of the used and useful c~pital of the Fontana District. 

The Coma. ssion f'S staff presented on historical cost r:.tte base D.ppli­

c~blc to the Font~na District for the estim~ted year 1950. ~mile the 

t",O b.:lsc:; are developed differently and ~rc not directly compD.r~.ble, 

they are summarized in the following tao1,l.lo.tion. For convenience, the 

3mO'.;.."'lts of the rcspecti v.-:: i tems ~dop~ed for th(;;: purpose of this 

deCision arc ~lso shown. 

-5-



;"-30~lll. H~ • • 
District Capital 

~s of January 1, 1950 
Cener~l Capital Pror~te 

to Fonta..'1.Q. 
AVdrtlgc Ctlpi-eal Ins't.:l.lled 1950 

Total Avcr~ge Fixed Capital 

~;orking C~sh 
~l~teri.lls and Supplies 

Ad.justmQnts 
Consumers Advances for Constr. 
Donations in Aid of Construction 
Org~ization Bxpens~ Capitalized 
~later 1'urchase Rights, 
Nonop~rativc Property 
Prior Donations of Plant 
Adj. for Central N~ter Shops 

Total Adjustments 

Total Base Undepreci~tcd 

Deduction for Depreciation 

Total Depr~ciat~d Rate Base 

Use 

San Gabriel 

$1,070,9$5 

26,657~,c 
26 ~ $20~~ 

1,134,492 

40,000 
10,000 

, None 

$1,184,492 

CPUC Staff 

$1,035,409 

l4,138 
211772 

1,081,322' 

17,000 
9,600 

(tt2igg~~ I) ( ';G) 

,H~il 
P~2~15~2 ~ . 

$ e69,279 

234~OOO 

I~ .;,. 635,279 

)~ Revised to rcf'lt:ct corrections in originc1 
exhibit as rcquest~e by witness Nicholson. 

(ked F'igure) 

R.ate E~sc 
AdoEtad 

$1,035,409 

'25,000 
~2~600 

1,096,009 

17,000 
~i600 

!,12,609 . . '.) 1 ). 
). 

- , 

~~iml 
~1~2II17) 

$ 983,492' 

240s000 ' 

$ 743,492 

"" w 743,'500 

Fixed capitc1 amounts claimed by the company and as ,resen~d 

by the Commission's staff show div~rgcnt views onsever~l import~nt 

points. The company cl~ims that as of' D~cQmbt:r 31, 1949, the co:t of 

its t~ngibl~ fixed capit~l amount~d to $$72,903, b~ing the amount 

recorded on its books. This amount is made ul' of ;;594,502, appeo.ring 

on the books of predecessor company, Fontana Dom~stic ~Jat~r Company 1 

at d~te o~ tr<lnsi'er to San Gabriel, plus. '~27e ,401 net additions c.nd 

betterments from Novcmb~r 1, 1945 to Decet:l'ber 31" 1949. 

Evidence presented by the Commission's staff indicates that 

0$42,493 is the historical cost of' the tangible fix~d capital as of' 

-6-



A-3Q34l HS __ .' 
Decemb~r 31, 1949, excluding certain adjustments tol~ded capital 

hcr~inaft~r discussed. The st~ffTs figure is b~s~d upon a d~tailcd 

inv~ntory and ~pprai$al of the Fontana prop~rtics on an historical 

cost b~sis reflecting the estimated original cost as of December 31, 

191;.4. Th(:se cstimo.tcs were submitted in hearings. on Applice.tions 

No. 26527 and No. 2S335. Thoy are hore brought forward to Decemb~r 3~ 

1949, by ~dding n~t additions and betterments as rE.lcorded, adj.usted to 

reflect t'he dacisions in the <lbov-:: o.pplications •. The difference 

betwe~n the two capital figures pre~ented, namely $30,410, is 

primarily due to th~ failure of the company's books to reflect capit~l 

re~irem~nts properly. 

The r~cords in the above applicotions, which were m~de a 

part of this proceeding by reference, indicate that the inventory and 

a:ppraisal had been prepa.r~d in accordance with accepted standards- for 

such studies. Referring to Decision No. 39943, do.ted February 4, 1947, 

we find the opinion that "Accordingly, the books are subject to rc­

sto.t~mcnt rel~tive to ta.ngible fixed capital as of December 31, 1945." 

(47 Cal. P.U.C. 129 ~t 132); and in Decision No. 40718, da.ted 

3clptembor 16, 1947, tho Commission stated, '~~othing contained in the 

present record indic~tcs that such apprais~l did not correctly st~te 

the original cost of tho propertidz th~n remaining in service." (4.7 

C~l. F.U.C. 434 at 442). 

Ref~rring to the comparative table of r~t~ bases, district 

~ fix0d c~pital is urged by San Gabriel to be $1,070~ge5 ~3 of January 1, 

1950 and is shown by t.he Commission's st.aff to be ~1,035,409. Th.e 

comp~ny figure includes land at present mark~t value of' $11,000 

inste~d of th~ book cost of' $5,$34, a difference of $5,166. DeCision 

No. 40718 in the previous r~tc application. (No. 2S335) states, "In an 

original cost study, no reason appears for not including l~nds as·well 

-7-



• 
us othe:." fixed cc.pit.:.l on un cctuill cost brlsis." (47 Cal. P.U .. C .. 434 

~t 442). D~cision No. 43093 of July 6, 1949, in Applica~ion No. 288427 

also included land at book cost for ~pplicilntTs El Monte District. In 

this proceeding lands will ~gain be includ~d at book cost. 

By deducting th~ amounts of $30,410 ~d ~5,166 from the com­

pany's fieur~, th~ bal~ce of $1,035,409 is that shown by the staff. 

'We o~li~ve the t~ngible fixed capital accounts of the company, cov~r­

ing plant in the Fontana.District, should be r~st~ted on the books to 

reflect th~ adjusted fixed ca,ital sot forth in Exhibit No.3, 0.$ of 

Decemb~r 31, 1949. The order herein will provide tor the rest.:.tement 

of book capitill. 

The ~bove figures includ~ all nonoporativ~ l~d, of which 

Parcel N~. 41 is a 10-ilcre tract which the comp~ny proposes to £~nce 

and use o.s a storo.ge yard. ·For rate base for the estimat.t:d year 1950, 

Parcel No. 41 will be conSidered as nonopcrative ~d its book cost is 

included in the figure of $3,634 shown o.s an adjustment. 

It will perh~ps be helpful to again refer to the table and 

th~ summary of the ~do~ted rate base shown in the third column thereof 

and eX'plo.in briefly tht:: ad.justments made to fixed capital in the deri­

v~tion of the rate bas~ hor~in ~dopt~d. The csti~ted additions for 

general co.pit~l, prorat~d to th~ Fontana District, ~nd the estimQ:t.ed 

o.vero.gc capital added in 1950 have be~n reviewed o.nd. the o.mounts 

c.dop~ed ~re predicated u~on .:u1 analysis of the tU$timony. of record. 

A 40% o.llocation of tho g~ncro.l office lend, buildings and eqUipment, 

o.nd of tr~~sportation equipment) ~d 0. 20% allocation of the warehouse 

and stcrnge lands and the wareh?use building is consider~d appropr~ate 

for the proration of genero.l capit~l. The csti~t~d 1950 co.pital 

additions, adjusted to conform to applicant's most recent pl~ns, 

result in an adjustment of ~)5,600 to be cdded to the January 1 

-$-



• 
c~pi~~l. To those c~pit~l figures is cdded the staff's e$tim~te or 
~17,OOO for working c~sh, which, because of its recognition of the 

accrual of taxes in advance of payoent thereof, is considered :ore 

appropriate for this proceeding than the allowance cl~mcd by S~~ 

Gabriel. The estioolte of mater-la1s and supplies of $9,600 submitted . 
by ~he staff is in substantial agreement with app1icant r s estimate for 

that item and "111111 be adopted. Since the rate base to bo used in this 

proceeding is a cos~ rate base and not a value r~te base, it is appro­

priate to ~educt consumers' advances and donations in aid of construc­

tion. On cross-examination the staff's'witness agreed" that the 

proposed deduction for consumers' advances should be revised downward 

to rcfll.?ct a somewhat larger ae:gregate refund of' ,advances during 1950 

than originally estimated by the staff. T,he staff' 3 ded~.l.ction for 

nonoperative property is adopted, as are their adj~stmcnts for alloca­

tion of central meter shop investment and for the deduction of ca.:pit'al­
ized organization ¢xpcns~. 

The staff proposed the elimination of two items of $~9,020 

and $4$,000, rcspectiv~ly, which it believed to b~ in the n~turc of 

donated propert.y. Upon analysis it develops, hOwever, that except for 

an itc~ of $1 1 495 donat~d by th~ United States government the rcma1r~r 

of the two items represent contributions to a predecessor company, 

Fontana Domestic ~'!3.ter Company, oy the' sole stockhold~r of said prede­

cessor~ n~cly, Fontana Farms Comp~~y. It is believed th~t under th~ 

circumstances ~~dcr which these items arosc, they are not properly 

classifiable as donations in aid of construction and no adjustment 

sho~ld be m~de thcr~for. The sum of the deductions which at this time 

are considered proper to develop an historical cost rate base is . 
~1)9,117, which yields an undeprecio.ted rate base of $9S3,49Z for thli: 
yctlr 1950. 

-9-



A-30341. HS 4It • 
The balanc~ in the book depreciation reserve as of 

December 31, 1949 ,is ~20$)7l3. This figure is the result of an esti­

mate bf the 5% sinking fund reserve requirement as of December 31, 

1944, to which has been added an annu~l 2% composite str~ight line 

accrual, and d~ductions made for book rotireoents. If the inter~st 

component computed at the 5% r~te, used in the 1944 requirement study, 

had been credited to the reserve, subsequent to 1944, the book depre­

ciation balance as of December 31, 1949 would be in, exc~ss of $251,000, 

indic~ting a deficit on this b~sis of not less than $42',000. 

The staff, in E~~ibit No.3, set forth ~ computed deprecia­

tion reoerve rcquir~ment on a straight line baSiS, as of December 31, 

1949, of some ~239,OOO, indicating a deficit in the book reserve of 

approximnte1y $30,000. The reserve re~uirement figur~ developed by 

the staff appears cons~rv~tivc. For 'the purpose of: this proceeding a 

depreCiation reserve for the year 1950 of ~240,OOO is adopt~d which, 

when deducted from th~ undeprcciated r~te base of $ge3,500, results in' 

a depreciated rate -base of $743,$00. 

It is apparent th~t ~ thorough review should be m~de of 

applicant's depreciation reserve ~nd applicant will be ordered to 

~ndertake such a review of its res~rve requirement and corresponding 

~nnual depraciation rat~s. Upon completion, ap~lic~nt shall submit to 

~hc CommiSSion, for approv~l, the rcsults of such a study, together 

with the r~tes for d~pr~ciction which it proposes to apply in the 

f~tur~ in ~ccounting for ~ual expense ~nd the reOervc fo,r deprecia-
tion. 

O~arating Exp~nses 

. $~ Gabriel presented an estimate of expe~zes b~$ed upon the 

level of operating costs ~nd wage r~tes which had been exp~rienc~d or 

W0r~ impending. The staff lik~wise made an 0sti~tc of probable actu~l 

-10-



• 
1950 ~x~~n$es based on price trends, chang~s in operations, ~d 

assumed 1950 1ev~1 of cctivity. ~~ile it is QPparent that these esti­

mates mny not be directly compar~ble in all r~s?ects, a summary t~bu­

lation which follows il1ustr~tes the major points of dep~rture b~tween 

the two estimQtes. 

'" CPO'C Company 
Company Staff Higher 

Projected Estimated Than Exp~nses 1220 12~0 St~i":r 

E-1 to E-4., Source of \':uter Supply $ $5,300· $ 92',556 $ (z:m.) £-9 to E-1S, Pumping 4,461 4 , 310 ;..5 E-19 to E-21, Purification 3,496 3,46; ,3l E-22 to E-32', Transmission & 
26,1$2 Distribution 24;S70 1,312 E-34 to E-35 , Commercial 10,450 9,91;, 535. 103, Unco11octib1es 

1.,.'*' 300 l,*~' 

Subtotal 130,332 135,416 (~a084) 
E-36 to E-47, Gen~ral & ~lisc~11~eou$ 64,aZ2 48,230 16,592 E-50 Taxes oth0r then Income 6 446 5;782 ,666: 'I'.:lxes on Income 26;103 30,057 C~ s2j~) 

D.apreci~tion 2Zs127 2.21222 2a202 
Tots1 Expense ~254,S40 $242,720 $12',120 

(Red Figur~) 

In this table tho ~~ount of $85,)00 $ho~n by the company is 

b~$ed on water costing two cents per ~~n~rTs inch hour ~d w~ter sto~k 

c.cseSSI:l;}nts of $$.00 per she.re pl:.lr year, whereas the amount of $92,556-

sho~n by th~ stQf£ is based on water costing two cents during tho 

first six months Qnd two .:'.nd one-hollf cents d...:.ring the last Six months 

of th~ y~ar and ~ater stock assessments of $7.00 per share. The o.:l=iz 

'J.sed by th~ staff is that actually prev.liling in 1950. H~o, the com-

pany bas~d its estima.te on th~ same rates e.s the staff, it ha.s bei3n 

comput..::d th3t the comp~ny' s amount for 'Chis group' of oxpenses "'ould be 

about $1,164 higher th.m the stolfi' s .f'ig'J.:l."e inste.'ld of $7,256 lower. 

-11-



• 
Applying the correction discussec in the preceding paragraph, 

the tabl~ would indicate ~ tot~l difference of about $20,500 in all 

expenses betwe~n the two esti~tcs, of which $;,300 i$ in op~rating 

and m~intcnance expenscs and ,1~16, 600 is in gent:ral ~nd miscellaneous 

expens~s. Of this latter amount, about $14,000 is attributable to 

estimated increases in sal~ri~s of general offic~rs and gener~l office, 

clerks.. The balanee of the differ~nce is largely due to th~ use of 

~~xi~um p~y roll sc~le, ~~th correspondingly incre~scd social security 

taxes and health insura.nce costs. These may ultimately be re~l;chcd in 

1951, but cannot b~ properly used in estimc.tes for the ye:lr 1950. A. 

~cview of the r0cord leads us to believe that th~' staff estimates arc 

adequate when used in relation to the revenues which ~rc estimated for 

the yaar 1950. An amount of ~1$5,000 is deemed to be D. reasonable 

estimate for th~ entire' group of expenses from E-1 to E-47, inclusive. 

San Gabriel's estimate of taxes other than those b~sed on 

incom~, ~nilo in suostantial agrecment with that of the statf
1 
$houl~ 

be reduced to reflect a lower allow3nce for ~bor.costs. It is con­

cluded that ;$6 , 000 is· sufficient to cover this cl~ss of expense. Th~ 

difference in the Idstim6.tes of taxes bo.sed upon income need not here 

be discussed since th~ n~t r~venuc allowed ~nd the effective t~ Tates 

will detercind the level of this item of expense. 

The record indicates ~ di~ference of opinion as to the liv~s 

us~d for depreciation of plant. P~nding th~ completion of the dcpreci­

~tion study already rcf;arrcld to, a depreCiation expense for tha year 

1950 of .$2,5,000 is included for the purpose of ~stc.blishing ~t this 

time ~~ appropriate level of servicerc.tos for tho future. 

~ummc.ry of B~rnings 

From the record, it is Possible to set up 0. tabulation show­

ing the ov~r-all ~~rning position of the Fontana District for the year 

-12-



• 
1949 ~nc the staff estimate for 1950 ~t both the present and pro?osed 

rctcs. Applic~ntTs 1950 estimated carning position und~r proposed 

r~te$ is ~lso shown. The results of t~e rates h~rcinafter prescribed 

.:lnc. the expenses heroin found olpl'ropriate o.X"e likewise set forth. 

This s~o.ry follows: 

- YC3.r 
: 1949 
:R~cordcd 

: : - epuc ,staff : Aaopt~d : 
Com~~ny's: 1950 :1950 kmts.: 
1950(a) : Present :Proposed:?roscribed: 

: Adjusted Rntcs R~tes : R~tcs (bJ: 
Gro 53 Operc.ting 

Rt:venucs -~223, 079 ;~303, 677 $237, 375 ~.3oj, 046 . ~281, ,00 
Expenses I 
Oper. & r·!aint.£. 
Generc1 & Ydscl. 
Taxes 
Depreciation 

112,611 
43,071 
15,163 
21~ZOl 

l30,J32d 
64. 7$22 
32,549 
2211:22 

135,416e 
4$,230 
8';702 

2~12:2~ 

135,416 136,600· 
48',230 4S,4001 35,8'.39 26,100 
2:2J2~2 221°00 

_ Tot.:l1 Oper. Exp. 192,546 254,$40 215"S3 242,720 2.3'6,100 
Net Rev~nues 30,533 48,S37 21,792 60', .326 45,400 
Rate Bolse 6S2,eoOf l,lS4,492g 709,400f 709,4OO f.' 743,500£ 
R·:lte of Return 4.5% 4.1% 3.1% 8.5% 6.1%1 

(0) 

(c) 

(e) 

(!) 

(g) 

(i) 

Comp~ny cstim~tc of 1950 so.lcs ~t proposed rates ~nd 
cxp~nses ~t incrcols~d price and w~ge levels. 

R~venucs ~t r~tcs contained in ,schcdu1~s ~ttach0d to order 
herein ~d Exp~nses and Rhtc B~sc_ es cdo?t~d herein. 

Includes provision for uncollectible bills. 

Includ·es cost of water c.t 2¢ ,or :niner's inch hour for the entire ycar. 

Includes cost of water olt 2¢ per mini)r's inch hour for' 
first six months and 2~¢ f.'or l.:lst six months,. 

Dopr.::cio.ted by deductinc; o.dju$'t~d wcight.:d cv~r.:lg0 book 
dcprcciction res~rV0 balance. . 

Applicant did not deduct depreciation in the rate base. 

The ~o~~t of to.xes shown in the lust col~~ -is preeicatcd 
upon Pedero.l Income Tax r~tes prescribed in tho 19$0 ta.x 
l~gislo.tion applicable to 1950 income. If the rates pre­
scribed for 1951 incom~ w~re used, tax~s would b~ incre~sGd 
about $1,100 and the rate of return reduced to cbou~ $.96%. 

-13- .. 



.... -30)1.,.1 H5 e • 
From'the foregoing discussion it is ~pp~rent that San 

C~briel, und~r its present r~tes, is not re~lizing a reasonable rct~~ 

on its dcprcciat~d historic~l cost r~to b~sc. Its request, however, 

for an increD.sl: totD.ling $66 1 000, or 2~, is excessive. In ord~r,that. 

it mo.y cern D. reasonable return, its gross rcvonu~s should be in­

creas~d by D.pproximctcly 19%, or $44,000 annu~lly. 

Spread of Ratds 

The gcn.:::ral 0£,f~ct of the rate increases au.thorized by the 

last two proce~dings nos b~cn to increase the cost of w~ter.to the 

l~rger consumers, whi"lc the minimum cho.rge has remD.in~d .lt $1.50 per 
. 

month. Some of this effect result~d from the consolidction of th~ two 

schedules formerly in ~ff~ct into a singlo sch~dule. The evidence 

elso s~ows that the ~erning position of the Fonto.na system, und~r the 

present rat~s, is relD.tlvely poor during the conths of low consumptio~ 

These circuostanc~s indicD.te th.lt op~lic.~~tfs ,ropos~d r~tcs 

c.r0 undesirable in that the.incre~scs would ()e a. minimUl:l at the lower 

consumptions und would incrcD.SC steadily to oore than 40%. Th~ rates 

hercin~fter ?rescribcd will produce a rn~ximum increase in customers' 

bills of 29. 5~~. This maximum will occur ~t 0. consumption of 2,500 

cuoic fect p~r month and will ~oount to S1.,.¢ per month ~t th~t voluce. 

~hc initial charge will '00 incr~~sed from ~1.50 to $1.65 per month, 

~nd the acount of water to whichth~ eustom~r is untitled at the mini-

:lum cherge mll be reduced frot:! 1,000 cu.bic f~et to SOO cubic teet. 

For e custo~er using SOO cubic fe~t ~r l~ss, thcr~£orc, the incre~se 

~~ll be 10%, whereas A customer using 1,000 cubic feet will po.y an 

increase of 26%. The rD.te for usage in excess of the minimum ~~d up 

to 2,500 cubic feet per month will be 12¢ per hundred cubic'.fc~t 

inst~ad of tho present 9¢, an increase of one-third.. For con3umptions 

above 2,500 cubic'£eet p~r month a~d l~ss then 5,000 c~bic feetp~r 

-14-



• 
month th~ r~tc will be incr~as~d one-eighth, from $¢ to 9¢ per hundr~d 

cubic feet. No increcse will '0<: !lU!.do in the present ratlJ of 7¢ for 

conthly consumptions in excess of 5,000 cubic fe~t whero n 13rge por­

tion of the previous incr~cs0S had been placed. 

o R D E R 
-.-... - .... -

San Gabriel V.lllcy ~TQ.tcr Co:npo.ny h~ving cp:plicd for authority 

to incro~se the r~tos chcrgcd for wator service r~ndered in its 

Fontanc District in S~~ Bernnrdino County, public hearings heving been 

held, evidence h~ving b~en introduced, the Cocmission having consicierad 

th~ record and th~ m3tt~r h~ving been submitt~d for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that tho increases in rQ.t~s 

authorized herein are justified; th~refore, 

IT IS HERBBY ORDBRED that S~"l Gabriel VallC:!y "Tater ComprulY 

iz authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Comoission, after th~ 

effective dat~ of this order, J':n conformity with General Order No. 96" 

the schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attOoched hereto, and, after 

not,loss than five daysT notic~ to the Comoission and to the public to 

~~k0 scid r~tes effective for service rendered on ~d ~fter D~ccmber15, 
- 1950. 

IT !S HE~-SY FURTHER OP~ERED th~t S~n G~bricl Valley ~ater 
Cv~p:ny is hereby direct~d: 

1. To proceed Oot once with ~ study of its deprecio­
tion r~scrve roquircm~nt ~~d ~ppropri~te future 
dopreci~tion accru~l rates for its Fontana Dis­
trict a.."'ld, on or before October 1, 1951, to 
subcit the results of such studies to this Com­
mission for ~uthorization to make sOoid'results 
applicable to its accounting practices. 

-15-' 



A-303J.J. . HS • 
Schedule No.1 

G~ METERED SERVICE .. 

Al'PLI CABI!.ITY: -, 

Applica.ble to 311 metered w.Lter, ~ervice rendered. tor domestic, commerci':u'~ 
industrial, i.."'Tigation and other purpo:;es" except water delivered to- tank wago~ 
or t:-ucks. 

TERRITORY: 

In and a.bout the unincorpor.:l.ted community of Font{l.na." SOon Bernardino Co'Wlty. 

RATES: 

Q'lJAntity Rate:::: 
Per Meter 
P~r Month 

Fir~t 800 cubic feet· or less ................................. . 
Next 1,700 cubic teet 1 per 100 cubic teet ......... .. 
Next 2,500 cubic teet, per 100 CUbic teet ......... , ... 
Over 51000 cubic teet, per 100 CUbic feet ••••••••• 

Ydnimum Cha.rge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-inch meters ....................... """ •• 
For l-inch mcter3 •••••.••...•..•••....•.••• 
For l!i ... inch meters .................. fI •••• • ' ••• II • 

For 2-inch meters .•...•..................•.. 
For 3-1.nch meters .... ,.. ...... II •• lit •••• ..... e.e •• 

For 4-ineh meter~ ••••••. _ •••••••••••••••••• 
For 6--ineh metors .............. e· II ... II ••• ~ •• '. II • 

For 8-inch metors ••..••.•...•...•.••• ~ •.••• 
For 10-ineh meters. .................... ~ ••••••• 

$ 1.65 
.12 
.09 
.07 

$ l.65 
2.20 
3.2$ 
5.50 
9.00 

14.00 
21.00 
;n.oo 
57 .. 00 
80.00 

The Miniml.lm Char go 'Will entitle the conS\lmer to the q,uantity 
of water whieh that monthly minim1JJ'Jl CMx"go will p\l%'ch.l.~e at 
the ~tity Rates. 

EQiIBIT A 
Page 1 of 3 



• 
Schedule No. 2 

MISCEI.I.A.NEOUS WATER SALES 

AP?LlCABIUT'f: 

. Applica.ble to all WJl ter delivered to tank wagons or trucks l'rom l'ire hydrantz 
or other outlets provided l'or tho purpose .. 

TERRITORY: 

In ~d .l.bout the unincorporated. COmr:l\ll'lity 01' Font.a.na" San Berna.rdino Cou."'lty. 

RATES: -
Per 100 gallons ......... ., -................... ., .................... . $ 0.0, 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS: 

Any consumer wishing to obtain water dclivorio:l under this sched\llc must obtain 
written permit from the com})'3.ny. 

Ir. addition" wher,e wntcr is, to 00 obtainod l'rom l'ire hydra.nt:l" ~ueh permits 
must first be obtained from Fonttlna County Fire Protection D1:triet" .l.3 $.lid Fire 
District ::o.3.y requiro.. . I 

OOIBIT A 
P~ge 2 of :3 



A-30341' F.5 

APPLICABItITY: 

Schedule No. 3 

FIRE HYDRANT SER~CE 

• 

Applic.lble to ell water service rendered. to fire hydr.lnto owned by Fontana. 
County Fire Protection District. 

TERRITORY: 

In and about the unincorpora.ted. community of Font.lI'l3., "San Born.lrdino County. 

RATES: -
Monthlr Char~c Por Hzdrant 

: Size No. : 
: of : of : lOU 
: Typo of Connec- . Out- ,'j\%ld . 
: Hydra.."l.t : tion let:: : : gil : larp;cr 

Standard 6" 3 $ 0.75 $ 1.50 $~.75 $ 2.00 $ 2.50 
SWld..lrd 611 2 0.75· 1.25 1.50 1.75 2 .. 00 
St:mdard 4't 3 0.75 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 
St.lndo.rd 41r 2 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 
Standard 4" 1 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 
Wharf 4" 

, 0.75 0.7$ 1.00 1.25 1.50 -Wh3.r! Slll.l1lcr 1 0.50 0.75 0 .. 75 1.00 1.25 

SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS: 

: 

: 

Fire hydrQ.nts will be atta.ched to the com~':3 distribution mo.ins tor public 
fire protection only upon receipt of prop~ resolution ~zsod by the Fon~ County. 
Fire Protection Di:strict.. Said ro~lution must d0signa.to the type of hydr:mt, ::ize, 
o! connection, number of out1ets~ and specific'loca.tion ~t which each is to b¢ 
i~t.lllod. .. 

ThO foregoing cl".argco for wn..ter scrvl.oe to fire hydrrults sre 'b3.sed upOn the 
undorsto.ndi."l.g that they .'lrO to be ownoo. by tho Font.~ County Fire Prot~tion 
Di3triet ~d are to be instillod, JM.int.'linod, po.intcd, inspected a.nd rcloeatod at 
tho OXl'ense of the District. The cocptl.ny' \oJill install, own, and. m.lintain the shut­
o:f valve and the tee in the main to which the hydro.nt is atta.chcd in each ¢a3e. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page:3 or :3 



A-303J. " • 
z. On or before J~u~ry 1, 1951, to submit to this 

Commission the journal entridS by which the rc­
st~t~mcnt of fixed c~pital, as discussed in the 
for~going opinion, is to be recorded on the books. 
~nd records of th~ company. 

The effective d~te of this order sh~ll ~o twenty (20) d~y$ 

~i'ter the da.tc hereof,. 

Datee ~t San Fr~cisco, C~liforn1a, this n ~v...L ,1950. 

d~y of 

-16-


